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Reference: Analytical test results from samples taken from an 
excavation at the site of "Johns Shell Service 
Station located at 1410 Ocean Beach Highway in 
Longview, Washington 

Dear Steve, 

A field representative from Environmental Inspection Services, 
Charles Spear, supervised limited excavation activities performed 
by Jay Brookhart Excavating. The representative also collected 
four representative soil samples and one water sample (sample No.s 
1 thru 5) from the excavation at the aforementioned property on 
Friday, October 18, 1991. The four soil samples were collected 
from representative cavity areas as depicted on the Generalized 
Site Plan Plate P-1. The soil samples were collected in a manner 
consistent with proper sampling procedures, presentation, and chain 
of custody documentation as stated in ~ prepared sampling plan. 

The sampling plan was developed to ensure that sample collection, 
sample location, sample handling, and data analysis were sufficient 
to evaluate the effectiveness of limited excavations performed on­
site. The four soil samples and one water sample were 
subsequently analyzed by Columbia Analytical Services, Inc; a 
Longview based certified laboratory, in a manner consistent with 
the analytical procedures outlined in the EPA test methods document . 
SW-846. Each of the soil samples and the water sample were 
analyzed for the presence of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) and 
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX) in manner 
consistent with Test Methods 5030/8020 and Modified 8015. 

!ased on the analytical test results from samples taken at 
representative locations in the subject excavation, the excavation 
episode was successful with regards to removing contaminated 
petroleum-contaminated soils within the subject excavation. 
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The excavation project was briefly described as follows: 

ge~,i\~iewas,.>exeavated from the 9 foot wide by 28 foot long by 15 foot' 
deep excavation by an excavation contractor and it was loaded and 
transported to an off-site Wilcox & Flegel location for either 
thermal treatment or temporary storage. 'Represeat:ati.ve .... and · 
confirmation soil samples were subsequently collected from 
locations at the bottom and sides of the excavation.. Four soil 
samples and one water sample were collected by Charles A. Spear by 
taking representative soil samples from the backhoe bucket. The 
soil samples were irrunediately transferred to a clean 8-ounce glass 
sample jar by using a clean sampling trowel, packed into the sample 
container until no headspace was present, and a teflon-lined lid 
was applied to the sample container. The container was labeled and 
placed into a plastic vapor-tight bag and preserved on ice until 
the soil and water samples were analyzed by the laboratory. 

The soil sample test results for volatile gasoline constituents 
(BTEX) and total petroleum hydrocarbons, sample No.s 1 thru 4, were 
reported in parts per million (ppm). The results are outlined 
below: · 

SAMPLE # 

1.0 

2.0 

3.0 

4.0 

5.0 

SAMPLE LOCATION 

Riser-1 Bottom 

Riser-2 Bottom 

Riser -2 
northwall 

Riser - 2 
southwall 

BTEX 

ND 

GAS TPH 

10 ppm 

Benzene - ND 14 ppm 
Toluene - ND 
Ethylbenzene - 0.3 
Total xylenes- 0.1 

BTEX - ND 22 ppm 

BTEX - ND 43 ppm 

Benzene - .022~ 12.8 ppm 
Toluene - ND 
Ethylbenzene - • 211 ;..n t r' 
Total xylenes - .108 \ l 6 b f1 ~ 

A single soil sample, sample No. 3, was also analyzed for the 
presence of total lead and the analytical test result was negative 
for lead. This soil sample was taken from an area of soil where 
leaded gasoline may have been ' present. Since the total lead 
contaminant level was determined to be less than 100 parts per 
million it was riot necessary to analyze the soil sample for 
extractable lead by Total Characteristic Leaching procedure ( TCLP) • 
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Based on the analytical test results the · analytical findings 
indicate that the most-contaminated soil has been removed from the 
subject excavation. Soil samples collected from the bottom and 
sides of the subject excavation indicate that both the vertical and 
horizontal extents of the contamination have been delineated 
according to established acceptable clean-up levels for TPH. 

#he elevated TPH test results from water collected in the bottom 
df the excavation indicated a collection of contaminants that have 
.Jieached from adjoining soils into the water that was present in 
$mali quantities at the bottom of the excavation. This water 

1~ample, sample No. 5, was not a representative sample of 
~roundwater in the excavation. 

In our opinion, based on the analytical test results, the limited. 
excavation episode was effective and soils contaminated with TPH 
or BTEX in levels exceeding clean-up levels· were removed from the 
excavation. If there are any questions feel free to call me at 
1-503-644-8526. . 

Respectfully, 

C/Lad~r-c,ftl.c ~c/~ 
Charles Arthur Spear 
Director of Professional Services 

Environmental Inspection Services 
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PROJECT NAME(p;fbrl L'ftt1Sl_-f! # ANALYSIS REQUESTED 
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fall· 2U __ _ 24 hr _ 48hl _ Sday _ I. RolAlno Report CJMllK9· A Signatln 

V Slardard(· 10-15 workingdays) ~~,rles , 5~"", -. ii. Report (includ99 DUP,MS, Bill m· Shipping',. 

k3t'IOO Name /~ .fi?:J.l<l'I-:......., Prin1ed Name ~Provide V&rbal Pmlimlnary R99ults 
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVIca NC. 

Analytical Report 

Date Analyzed: 
Sample Matrix: ___ S_CJ __ /_L ______ _ Work. Order #: 

Sample Name 

.#.f /ll~Prz, 2 M11r'/JI w.llf/ 

/1'1t:tHO{) rc.Av.t-

· MRI. Method Reporting Umit 

. 'TOr// l L~ r-1- () 

(Method Trtlo) 

cP.d- "'1ff~ ? Yzo 
!Method Na.) 

ff'_j ~CZ 
(Units) 

. lab Code MRL 

.. 

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit 

/cl !ZS/ ~ 

9/t/oy 

Result 
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COWMBlA ANAL Y11CAL SERVlCES. INC. 

~~a~~~;~~t~~j7~11r.r;~~~7~!~7~~:=~~1 
6ect:=!:t~~~~~~a~m:.f!1ti'&~&11$!m~~~~~1~~ Dat~ Extracted.; · 

Work Order#: · ·: ". ~i!mple Matrix: sou :.:: .. ::· :r::=:: 
-- . ..,.-· 

lo rl 7-/1'1 

k)1 t - .,fot ·· 
I 

~VlJ•.J 

:. .,, .. 
· ·nRc''"' !'I r...t ... ~ g .4 :~:'\ff 
r~ -~·~·~Jir~~n~l\E<. u 

, • • r 
I .. These resu!4s h~ .. ~ ... ~.;. .. crr:-o STEX and TPHNPH as Ga$Oli:Oe · · '" . 1 "~... ~;..,.. c.;n.., 

EPA Meth~ 5030/8020/Modi-tied ao1sthrough final QA review . 
··" mg/Kg {ppm) · · 

...... . :.- .:. 

Analyte 

Benzene -

.Toluene 

. : . 

Sample Namer · 

Lab Cpde: 
. "' .. · . 

Date Analyzed: 

Ethytbenl'.erie 

To~ Xylenes · 

TPHNPH as Gasoline 

. . 

MRL 

0.05 

0.05 

0.05 

0.05 

l 

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbcns 
VPH Volatif~ Petroleum Hydtocarbons 
MRL. . Method Reporting Limit 

~:!Y Cc* . Basis 
v· 

-;#'I -R\s~ l /3oktn · ~i- ... £i'.S(..r 2-!Jo/J:.P1-1 #3 R.lsey :L rJ~it:Ci'W- ~ 

k/klo4-( ~ 1 ---=;;a.'1.. 
jD-l.3--'l / i.C"-.l.341 Jo-.LJ..&f I 

ND ND ND 

ND ND NO 

ND bJ.B'". 3 f... ND 

ND 00'1~\ t- ND 

~lO ~l~ .,)ltDJ.,.f-

ND ·~one ~etecte.~ at c~ abcve the methcd repcrting lim.~ 

Approved by ___________ Date. __ ~ ___ Fllename: 8020A.S/08-16--91 
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August 20, 1991 

Pattie Martin 
Department of Ecology 

WILSON 01 L, INC. 
110 Panel Way - P.O. Box 69 
Longview, Washington 98632 

Phone 423-3300 

7272 Clearwater Lane, LU-11 
Olympia, Washington 98504-6811 

Dear Pattie: 

In July, 1991, we reported to you by telephone that a "release to the 
environment" was discovered at John's Shell, 1410 Ocean Beach Highway, 
Longview, Washington. John Szkodyn, who is the owner and operator of 
this site, ~as decided to retire and sell the property to Wilson Oil. 
In preparation for the sale we conducted a level three environmental 
assessment, using Sweet Edward/Emcon, Inc. Gasoline was discovered at 
one end of the tanks in the soil and ground water. The source of the 
gasoline was a mystery at first because all lines passed a tightness 
test (performed by Petroleum Services), the tanks are lined, and the 
tanks were recently inspected by Tank Liners. We discovered the source 
was that the Red Jacket line leak detector on the unleaded turbin pump 
had two bolts that had loosened, allowing a very small release when 
under pressure. This has now been replaced. 

After drilling some additional holes, we believe the plume of contamina­
tion to involve an area 20'x20'x10', or about 150 cubic yards. On 
October 1, 1991, this station is scheduled for a rebuild and will be 
closed for three months. At that time we will be replacing the steel 
gas lines with fiberglass lines and will conduct our site clean up. 

We anticipate excavating l50yards of soil and having Spencer 
Environmental Service "pump and treat" any contaminated ground water 
we encounter. The soil will be piled on site and treated using soil 
bioremediation, then replaced in the hole. Three monitoring wells will 
be installed that will be large enough to serve as a collection point 
for "pump and treat" ground water collection and additional bioremediation. 

Wilson Oil will be assisting John's Shell with this clean up project. 

Very truly yours, 

~ tJ;Lµ 
Steve C. Wilcox 
President 

SCW/dlm 


